

GAHC010264022025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6893/2025**

DEBASISH DEB MAZUMDAR  
S/O LATE KAMENDRA DEB MAZUMDAR, RESIDENT OF VILL. CLUB ROAD,  
SILCHAR, OPP. TO CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA, P.O. SILCHAR, DIST.  
CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS CDC  
CACHAR AT SILCHAR-01  
P.O. AND DIST.- CACHAR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR, MR A K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**05.12.2025**

Heard Mr. M. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned standing counsel for the Secondary Education Department.

**2.** In this petition, under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner has prayed for issuing direction to the respondent authorities, more particularly respondent No. 3, to hold the DPC meeting as early as possible for promotion of Grade – IV employee to the post of Junior Assistant (Grade – III) in provincialised High/Higher Secondary Schools and for finalizing the process of promotion within a time bound manner.

**3.** Perused the petition as well as the documents placed on record.

**4.** Let notice be issued to the respondents. As all the respondents are represented by their standing counsel, Mr. Chistie, no formal notice is required to be issued. However, extra requisite copy of the petition be furnished to them during the course of the day.

**5.** List the matter on 08.01.2026.

**6.** In the meantime, Mr. Chistie shall file his affidavit-in-opposition.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**