

GAHC010264022025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6893/2025

DEBASISH DEB MAZUMDAR
S/O LATE KAMENDRA DEB MAZUMDAR, RESIDENT OF VILL. CLUB ROAD,
SILCHAR, OPP. TO CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA, P.O. SILCHAR, DIST.
CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-06.

2: THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3: THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS CDC
CACHAR AT SILCHAR-01
P.O. AND DIST.- CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR, MR A K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

O R D E R

07.04.2026

The petitioner has persistently approached the respondent authorities concerned to consider his case for promotion to the post of Junior Assistant

from the post of Grade-IV. The petitioner is working currently as a Grade-IV in DNNK Girls Higher Secondary School, Silchar and serving there since 13.04.2013. He is a Master degree holder in Political Science and claims that he is eligible to be considered for promotion to the post of Junior Assistant in terms of Rule 5(2) of the Assam Secondary Education (Provincialised Schools) Services (4th Amendment) Rules, 2024 (Annexure-10), whereby 5% of the total post of Junior Assistant of a district is to be filled up by promotion from Grade-IV employees of the school in the concerned district having continuous service as regular Grade-IV employees for five years and having requisite qualification.

The respondents have not filed their counter affidavit till date, although last opportunity was granted vide order dated 16.03.2026.

Mr. P.P Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department undertakes to file the counter affidavit, if two weeks time is granted.

Considering the submission, list the matter on **05.05.2026**.

Counter affidavit should be filed by the next date, so that an endeavour can be made to dispose of the case on the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant